

Supreme Court of the United States

WASHINGTON COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT,
Petitioner,

v.

KIMBERLY CLARK, a minor, by and through her
father ALAN CLARK,
Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTEENTH
CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

Team V
Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... i

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... vi

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED..... vi

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 4

ARGUMENT 5

I. MS. CLARK’S FACEBOOK POST DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A “TRUE THREAT” BEYOND THE PROTECTION OF THE FIRST AMENDMENT. 5

 A. This Court should adopt the subjective intent standard to determine when speech constitutes a “true threat.” 7

 1. The subjective intent standard is consistent with this Court’s precedent. 7

 2. The subjective intent considers the context of speech, an important consideration when determining if a statement should receive First Amendment protections. 10

 B. Even if the Court adopts the objective intent standard, Ms. Clark’s post still does not constitute a “true threat” because a reasonable person would not interpret her post as a serious threat. 11

II. THE WASHINGTON COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT VIOLATED MS. CLARK’S FIRST AMENDMENT RIGHTS BY DISCIPLINING HER FOR A FACEBOOK POST THAT WAS INITIATED ON HER OWN PERSONAL COMPUTER AND OFF SCHOOL GROUNDS. 13

 A. The Fourteenth Circuit Correctly Withheld From Applying the *Tinker* Standard to Speech That Originated Off-Campus..... 14

 1. Throughout the *Tinker* Line of Cases, This Court has Continuously Distinguished Between First Amendment Protections Available to On-Campus versus Off-Campus Speech Due to the Special Characteristics of the School Environment. 15

 2. Applying *Tinker* outside of the school context would give schools virtually limitless authority to control student speech. 18

B. Even if This Court Does Apply <i>Tinker</i> , Ms. Clark’s Facebook Post was Neither “Materially Disruptive” nor did it “Collide With the Right of Other Students to be Secure at School.”	20
CONCLUSION.....	23
APPENDIX.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES

<i>Bethel Sch. Dist. 403 v. Fraser</i> , 478 U.S. 675 (1986)	15, 16
<i>Connick v. Myers</i> , 461 U.S. 138 (1983).....	9
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982)	19
<i>Hazelwood Sch. Dist. v. Kuhlmeier</i> , 484 U.S. 260 (1988).....	15, 16
<i>Morse v. Frederick</i> , 551 U.S. 393 (2007).....	15, 16, 17
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 562 U.S. 443 (2011).....	9
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989)	5
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969).....	passim
<i>Virginia v. Black</i> , 538 U.S. 343 (2003).....	5, 6, 7, 8
<i>Watts v. United States</i> , 394 U.S. 705 (1969)	6, 10, 20
